(2) Power is hereby conferred upon the congress of the United States to pass such laws and to make or provide for the making of such rules and regulations, of both a civil and criminal nature, and provide punishment therefor, as in its judgment may be necessary for the administration, control, and protection of such lands as may be from time to time acquired by the United States under the provisions of subsection (1).

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 26, 1925.

No. 291, A.]

= 7 5.

[Published July 2, 1925.

CHAPTER 412.

- AN ACT to amend subsection (9) of section 352.03 (4601-4a) and section 352.06 (4601-7) of the statutes, relating to cheese and process cheese.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (9) of section 352.03 (4601-4a) and section 352.06 (4601-7) of the statutes are amended to read: (352.03) (4601-4a) (9) (a) Cheese is the sound, solid, and ripened product made from milk or cream by coagulating the casein thereof with rennet, pepsin, or lactic acid, with or without the addition of ripening ferments and seasoning or added coloring matter; and contains, in the water-free substance, not less than fifty per cent of milk fat; and cheese known as American or Cheddar cheese not more than thirty-eight per cent of moisture with an allowance or tolerance of not to exceed one per cent in excess so that in no case or event shall the moisture content of said cheese exceed thirty-nine per cent; and cheese known as Brick cheese not more than forty-two per cent of moisture with an allowance or tolerance of one per cent in excess so that in no case shall the moisture content of said cheese exceed forty-three per cent; except that Emmenthaler cheese, commonly known as domestic Swiss cheese, shall contain in the water-free substance not less than forty-three per cent of milk fat.

(b) Process cheese is the food product produced by mixing, blending and uniting with the aid of heat, cheese of one or more lots of different quality, make, flavor, age, size, weight, shape, of like or different milk fat or moisture content, so as to produce a uniform mass readily makable into desired forms, shapes, sizes and weights; and may contain added seasoning, added harmless coloring matter, harmless emulsifying agents as disodium phosphate, sodium citrate, sodium and potassium tartrate or mixtures of the same or other harmless emulsifying chemicals in quantities not exceeding three per cent; and contains in the water-free substance not less than fifty per cent of milk fat; and process American cheese not more than thirty-nine per cent of moisture with an allowance or tolerance of one per cent in excess, so that in no case shall the moisture content of said process American cheese exceed forty per cent; and process Brick cheese not more than forty-two per cent of moisture with an allowance or tolerance of one per cent in excess, so that in no case shall the moisture content of said process Brick cheese exceed forty-three per cent: and process Emmenthaler cheese or process domestic Swiss cheese shall contain not more than forty per cent of moisture with an allowance or tolerance of one per cent in excess so that in no case shall the moisture content of said process Emmenthaler cheese or process domestic Swiss cheese exceed forty-one per cent; except that process Emmenthaler cheese or process domestic Swiss cheese shall contain in the water-free substance not less than forty-three per cent of milk fat.

(c) Skim milk cheese is the sound solid and ripened product, made from skim milk or milk which any of the fat originally contained therein has been removed by coagulating the case in thereof with rennet. pepsin, or lactic acid, with or without the addition of ripening ferments and seasoning.

(d) Goat's milk cheese, ewe's milk cheese, et cetera, are the sound, ripened products made from the milks of the animals specified by coagulating the case in thereof with rennet, pepsin, or lactic acid, with or without the addition of ripening ferments and seasoning.

352.06 (4601-7) Any firm or corporation who shall, by themselves, their servant or agent, and any person who shall, by himself, his servant or agent, or as the servant or agent of another person, or as the servant or agent of any firm or corporation, manufacture for sale or exchange, sell, exchange, offer for sale or exchange, or have in possession with intent to sell or exchange any cheese or process cheese which contains more than the permitted amount of moisture as provided in subsection (9) of section 352.03 (4601-4a) of the statutes, shall be fined not less than twenty-five nor more than one hundred dollars, or be imprisoned in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than four months.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 26, 1925.

No. 564, A.]

[Published July 2, 1925.

CHAPTER 413.

AN ACT to submit to the people an amendment to the constitution.

WHEREAS, At the biennial session of the legislature of this state in the year 1923, an amendment to the constitution was proposed and agreed to by a majority of the members elected to each of the two houses, which proposed amendment was in the following language:

"Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That section 5 of article V of the constitution be amended to read: (Article V) Section 5. The governor shall receive, during his continuance in office, an annual compensation of not less than five thousand dollars, to be fixed by law, which shall be in full for all traveling or other expenses incident to his duties. The compensation prescribed for governor immediately prior to the adoption of this amendment shall continue in force until changed by the legislature in a manner consistent with the other provisions of this constitution." And

WHEREAS, The foregoing proposed amendment to the constitution of this state has been approved and agreed to by the legislature thereof at the biennial session of 1925 by a majority of all members elected to each house thereof; therefore

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The foregoing proposed amendment to the constitution of this state shall be submitted to the people at an election to be held in the several election districts in this state on the Tuesday next succeeding the first Monday in November, 1926, in